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Interim REUEi* Scheme

901. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased
CO state;

(a) the extent of immediate relief given under the Interim Relief Scheme, during 1954, to the investors of Postal Certificates and depositors of Post Office Savings Bank whose accounts could not be transferred from Pakistan; and

(b) the total amount of claims verified under this Scheme/

The toeputy Minister of ilehabilita-
tion (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a)
Es. 1,16,529.

*b) Rs. 13,03,910.

410VANCE.S TO DISI’LACED PERSONS

902. Shri Krishnacharya Joshi: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the t'otal amounT advanced to •

displaced' persons durinig L>54; and

(b) the total amount recovered from them during the same period?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) and

(b). Tl\e information is not readily available. The labour and time in_

volved in collection of this information will be incommensurate with the results to be achieved.

Grant to Punjab

1103. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the amount granted for the improvement of small scale industries in the Punjab during 1954­

65 so far?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Siiri T. T. Krishnamachari):
Rs. 7,11,112.

Indian Film Festivals

904. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether Indian film festivals are going to be held in some countries of the world; and

(b) if so, the names of those countries?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External AJiairs and Defence (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and

(b). Yes. In the U.S.A.

Indian Polickmen imprisoned in

Pakistan

905. Shri N&gcshwar Prasad Sinha:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No. 1347 on the 23rd December, 1953 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a dozen policemen, who were arrested by Pakistan police on the borders of Rajasthan and subsequently imprisoned for 15 months have since been released and sent back to India on the 1st October, 1954; and

(b) whether it is a fact that they were tortured in t'.G Pakistan jail?

The Prime Min >L2r and Minister of External Aifui? s and Defenco

(Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) Two head constables id 10 constables were ambushed b> Fakistani police in Indian territory in Kaja.slhan on the 30th July, 1952, and taken away to Pakistan. They were sentenced to one year’s rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Fts. 500 each on one count and seven years’ rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 2,000 each on another.

As a result of representations made by the Government of India they were released on the 23rd September,
1954. •

(b) No. Sir.

Engineers

906. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sanctioned posts of Engineers of dilTcrent categories on all the multi-purpose projects;

(b) how much of the sanctivjned strength is unfilled;

(c) the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps proposed to be taken to fill the vacancies?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri tiathi): The requisite information in respect ot Centrally-

